
How to disable Bluetooth:
1. Check that the printer is on.
2. Press and hold the Power Button for approximately 10 seconds until the 

Power LED flashes.
3. Release the Power Button within 3 seconds after flashing starts.
4. Press the Power Button twice to turn the printer off.
5. Turn the printer on again.

How to enable Bluetooth:
Use the same procedure as above.

Bluetooth
This printer supports Bluetooth.
Frequency band(s): 2400-2483.5 MHz.
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency band(s): 
Less than 20 dBm (e.i.r.p).

Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only)
We, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
declare that these products are in conformity with the relevant EU 
harmonization legislation (Europe/Turkey only) and UK legislation 
(Great Britain only).
The Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from the 
Brother support website.
Visit support.brother.com/manuals.

UK Declaration of Conformity for Radio Equipment Regulation 2017 
(Great Britain only) (Applicable to models with radio interfaces) 
We, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
declare that these products are in conformity with the provisions of the 
Radio Equipment Regulation 2017. A copy of the Declaration of 
Conformity can be downloaded by following the instructions in the 
Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only) section. 

EU Declaration of Conformity for RE Directive 2014/53/EU 
(Europe/Turkey only) (Applicable to models with radio interfaces) 
We, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
declare that these products are in conformity with the provisions of the 
RE Directive 2014/53/EU. A copy of the Declaration of Conformity can 
be downloaded by following the instructions in the Declaration of 
Conformity (Europe/Turkey only) section.

General Precautions
Printer, Tape Cassette, or USB Cable
• DO NOT use in any way or for any purpose not described in this guide. Doing 

so may result in accidents or damage.
• Use Brother  Tape Cassettes.
• DO NOT put any foreign objects into the Tape Exit Slot, the USB Port, or 

Li-ion battery compartment, etc.
• DO NOT place in any location exposed to extremely high or low temperatures, 

high humidity, or dusty location, such as direct sunlight, rain, near heaters, 
other hot appliances, on the dashboard, or in the back of your car.

• DO NOT try to print if the cassette is empty; it will damage the Print Head.
• DO NOT pull the tape while printing or feeding; it will damage the tape and 

the printer.
• The length of the printed label may differ from the displayed label length.
• Depending on the location, material, and environmental conditions, the label 

may unpeel or become irremovable, the colour of the label may change or be 
transferred to other objects. Before applying the label, check the 
environmental conditions and the material.

• When printing multiple copies of a label, the printer will not detect the end of 
the tape cassette and will continue printing.

• Printed characters may look different than previewed, as your device's or 
computer’s screen may have a higher resolution than the printer.

• Printed small text may not be as clear as it is displayed.
• White and Gold printed objects may not always print clearly.

Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of heat generation, smoking, 
explosion, fire, or injury.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
• Keep away from infants. If ingested, see a doctor immediately.
• Stop using if there are noticeable abnormalities such as smell, heat, 

deformities, or discoloration.
• If liquid from the battery gets into eyes, wash them immediately with clean 

water. See a doctor immediately.
Printer, USB Cable
• Use the included USB cable to prevent any damage.
• DO NOT use during a thunderstorm.
• DO NOT damage.
• DO NOT place heavy objects on.
• DO NOT forcibly bend or pull.
• DO NOT disassemble or modify.
• DO NOT drop or hit.
• DO NOT allow to come into contact with liquids.
• If you notice abnormalities such as smell, heat generation, discoloration, or 

deformation while using or storing, stop using the printer, disconnect the USB 
cable, and remove the battery.

Follow these guidelines to avoid injury.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
• If liquid from the battery gets onto skin or clothes, immediately rinse them with 

water.
Printer, USB Cable
• When the printer is not being used, store it out of the reach of children. In 

addition, DO NOT allow children to put any printer parts or labels in their 
mouths. If ingested, see a doctor immediately.

• Use the dedicated Li-ion battery (PA-BT-005).
• DO NOT get your fingers trapped in the printer when opening and closing the 

Cassette Cover.
• DO NOT insert your fingers any further than the brush inside the Tape Exit Slot.
• DO NOT touch the Print Head.
• DO NOT touch or insert your fingers into the cutter 

blade, otherwise you may get injured.

Failure to observe instructions and warnings could 
result in death or serious injuries.

Failure to observe instructions and warnings could 
result in minor or moderate injuries.

WARNING

CAUTIONCAUTION

D00T88001A

(English)

Please read this guide, including all precautions, before using 
this printer. After reading this guide, keep it in a safe place.
For FAQs, Troubleshooting, and to download software and manuals, visit 
support.brother.com.
Please note that we cannot assume any responsibility for any damage or 
losses arising from the use of this printer or labels created with the printer, or 
the disappearance or change of data due to failure, repair, loss of power, or 
any claim from a third party.

Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of heat generation, smoking, 
explosion, or fire.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
• DO NOT allow the battery to come into contact with liquids.
• DO NOT charge, use, or leave in high temperature (above 60 °C) locations.
• Use the included USB cable to charge.
• Use only for its intended purpose.
• Keep away from heat and fire.
• DO NOT connect the + and - terminals with metal objects such as wire. 

DO NOT carry or store with metal objects.
• DO NOT throw, hit or damage the battery in any way.
• DO NOT solder connections to the battery.
• DO NOT disassemble or modify the battery.
• DO NOT dispose of the battery with household waste.

Failure to observe instructions and warnings will 
result in death or serious injuries.DANGER

PT-P710BT

Bluetooth deaktivieren:
1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Drucker eingeschaltet ist.
2. Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste ca. 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die Ein-/

Aus-LED blinkt.
3. Lassen Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste innerhalb von 3 Sekunden nach Beginn des 

Blinkens los.
4. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste zweimal, um den Drucker auszuschalten.
5. Schalten Sie den Drucker erneut ein.

Bluetooth aktivieren:
Führen Sie dazu ebenfalls die oben genannten Schritte aus.

Bluetooth
Dieser Drucker unterstützt Bluetooth.
Frequenzband: 2400–2483,5 MHz.
Maximale in diesem Frequenzband übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung: unter 
20 dBm (EIRP).

Konformitätserklärung (nur Europa/Türkei)
Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.,
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan, 
erklären hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen 
aller in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft geltenden relevanten 
Richtlinien und Regelungen entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann 
von der Brother Support Website heruntergeladen werden. Besuchen 
Sie support.brother.com.
Wählen Sie „Europe“ > Ihr Land > Handbücher > Ihr Modell > 
Konformitätserklärung > Herunterladen.

Konformitätserklärung für Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU 
(nur Europa/Türkei)
(gilt für Modelle mit Funkschnittstellen)
Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.,
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan, 
erklären, dass dieses Produkt den Bestimmungen der 
Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Sie können eine Kopie 
der Konformitätserklärung herunterladen, indem Sie den Anweisungen 
im Abschnitt Konformitätserklärung folgen.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
Drucker, Bandkassette oder USB-Kabel
• Drucker, Bandkassette oder USB-Kabel NICHT in einer Weise oder zu einem 

Zweck verwenden, der nicht in diesem Handbuch beschrieben wird. 
Andernfalls können Unfälle oder Schäden die Folge sein.

• -Bandkassetten von Brother verwenden.
• Keine Fremdkörper in den Bandausgabe-Schlitz, den USB-Anschluss oder 

das Akkufach usw. einführen.
• Drucker, Bandkassette oder USB-Kabel NICHT an Orten platzieren, die 

besonders hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, 
übermäßiger Staubentwicklung, direktem Sonnenlicht oder Regen 
ausgesetzt sind. NICHT in der Nähe von Heizungen, anderen heiß 
werdenden Geräten oder auf dem Armaturenbrett oder im hinteren Teil eines 
Autos aufstellen.

• KEINEN Druckversuch mit einer leeren Kassette unternehmen; andernfalls 
wird der Druckkopf beschädigt.

• Das Schriftband beim Druckvorgang oder Vorlauf NICHT ziehen; dadurch 
werden das Schriftband und der Drucker beschädigt.

• Die Länge des gedruckten Etiketts kann von der dargestellten Etikettenlänge 
abweichen.

• Je nach Ort, Material oder Umgebungsbedingungen kann sich das Etikett 
eventuell ablösen oder nicht mehr entfernt werden. Die Bandfarbe kann sich 
verändern oder auf andere Objekte abfärben. Bevor Sie das Etikett 
anbringen, müssen Sie die Umgebungsbedingungen und die Oberfläche des 
Materials prüfen.

• Beim Drucken mehrerer Exemplare eines Etiketts erkennt der Drucker das 
Ende der Bandkassette nicht und druckt weiter.

• Gedruckte Zeichen können in ihrem Erscheinungsbild von der Vorschau 
abweichen, da der Bildschirm Ihres Gerätes oder Computers über eine 
höhere Auflösung als der Drucker verfügt.

• Ausdrucke in kleiner Schriftgröße erscheinen möglicherweise weniger klar 
als in der Bildschirmdarstellung.

• Ein deutlicher Ausdruck von weißen und goldenen Objekten ist unter 
Umständen nicht immer möglich.

Beachten Sie diese Hinweise, um Gefahren und Verletzungen durch 
Hitze- und Rauchentwicklung, Explosionen oder Brände zu verhindern.

Lithium-Ionen-Akku
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern aufbewahren. Bei Verschlucken 

sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
• Bei ungewöhnlicher Geruchs- oder Wärmeentwicklung, Verformung, 

Verfärbung oder anderen Auffälligkeiten darf der Akku nicht weiterverwendet 
werden.

• Gelangt Akkuflüssigkeit in die Augen, sofort gründlich mit klarem Wasser 
ausspülen. Unverzüglich einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Drucker, USB-Kabel
• Zum Aufladen das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel verwenden, um Beschädigungen 

zu vermeiden.
• Das Produkt NICHT während eines Gewitters verwenden.
• Drucker und Kabel NICHT beschädigen.
• KEINE schweren Gegenstände auf Drucker und Kabel stellen.
• Das Kabel NICHT übermäßig biegen oder daran ziehen.
• Drucker und Kabel NIEMALS zerlegen oder modifizieren.
• Den Drucker NICHT fallen lassen oder Gewalt darauf anwenden.
• Drucker und Kabel NICHT mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen lassen.
• Bei ungewöhnlicher Geruchs- oder Wärmeentwicklung, Verformung, 

Verfärbung oder anderen Auffälligkeiten während der Benutzung oder 
Aufbewahrung darf der Drucker nicht weiterverwendet werden. Ziehen Sie 
das USB-Kabel ab und entnehmen Sie den Akku.

Beachten Sie diese Hinweise, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Lithium-Ionen-Akku
• Gelangt Akkuflüssigkeit auf die Haut oder auf die Kleidung, müssen Sie diese 

sofort mit Wasser abspülen.
Drucker, USB-Kabel
• Bewahren Sie den Drucker außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, wenn er 

nicht verwendet wird. Verhindern Sie auch, dass Kinder Teile des Druckers oder 
Etiketten in den Mund nehmen. Bei Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Es muss der vorgesehene Lithium-Ionen-Akku (PA-BT-005) verwendet werden.
• Beim Öffnen und Schließen der Bandfachabdeckung auf Quetschgefahr für 

Finger achten.
• Finger NUR bis zur Bürste im Bandausgabe-Schlitz in das Gerät einführen.
• Den Druckkopf NICHT anfassen.
• Die Klinge der Schneideeinheit NIEMALS berühren 

oder mit den Fingern hineingreifen. Andernfalls 
besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und 
Warnungen kann schwere Verletzungen oder 
sogar den Tod zur Folge haben.

Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und 
Warnungen kann leichte bis mittelschwere 
Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

WARNUNG

CAUTIONVORSICHT

(Deutsch)

Bevor Sie diesen Drucker verwenden, lesen Sie bitte dieses 
Handbuch und alle Sicherheitshinweise. Bewahren Sie das 
vorliegende Handbuch nach dem Lesen sicher auf.
Unter support.brother.com finden Sie Antworten auf häufig gestellte Fragen, 
Problemlösungen sowie Software und Handbücher zum Herunterladen. 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass wir keine Verantwortung für Schäden oder Verluste 
übernehmen, die sich aus der Verwendung dieses Druckers bzw. der mit 
diesem Drucker erstellten Etiketten oder aus einem Verlust bzw. einer 
Modifikation von Daten aufgrund eines Ausfalls, einer Reparatur, eines 
Stromausfalls oder aufgrund von Ansprüchen Dritter ergeben.

Beachten Sie diese Hinweise, um Gefahren durch Hitze- und 
Rauchentwicklung, Explosionen oder Brände zu verhindern.

Lithium-Ionen-Akku
• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Akku NIEMALS mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung 

kommt.
• Den Akku NIEMALS bei hohen Temperaturen (über 60 °C) aufladen, 

verwenden oder aufbewahren.
• Zum Aufladen das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel verwenden.
• Den Akku ausschließlich für den bestimmungsgemäßen Zweck benutzen.
• Von Hitze und Feuer fernhalten.
• Verbinden Sie den Plus- und Minuspol (+/-) NIEMALS durch 

Metallgegenstände wie zum Beispiel Draht. Den Akku NIEMALS zusammen 
mit Metallgegenständen transportieren oder aufbewahren.

• Den Akku NIEMALS werfen, Erschütterungen aussetzen oder anderweitig 
beschädigen.

• NIEMALS Anschlüsse am Akku anlöten.
• Den Akku NIEMALS zerlegen oder modifizieren.
• Den Akku NICHT mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgen.

Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und Warnungen 
kann schwere Verletzungen oder sogar den Tod zur 
Folge haben.

DANGERGEFAHR

Comment désactiver le Bluetooth :
1. Assurez-vous que l’imprimante est allumée.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pendant environ 10 secondes jusqu’à 

ce que le voyant d’alimentation clignote.
3. Relâchez le bouton d’alimentation dans les 3 secondes après le début du 

clignotement.
4. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d’alimentation pour éteindre l’imprimante.
5. Rallumez l’imprimante.

Comment activer le Bluetooth :
Utilisez la même procédure que ci-dessus.

Bluetooth
Cette imprimante est compatible Bluetooth.
Bande(s) de fréquences : 2400 à 2483,5 MHz.
Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise dans la ou les bandes de 
fréquences : moins de 20 dBm (p.i.r.e).

Déclaration de conformité (Europe/Turquie uniquement)
Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan 
déclarons que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles de 
toutes les directives et réglementations pertinentes appliquées au sein 
de la Communauté européenne. Vous pouvez télécharger la 
Déclaration de conformité depuis le Site internet Brother support. 
Consultez le site support.brother.com.
Sélectionnez « Europe » > votre pays > Manuels > votre modèle > 
Déclaration de conformité > Télécharger.

Déclaration de conformité à la directive RE 2014/53/UE 
(Europe/Turquie uniquement)
(Applicable aux modèles avec interfaces radio)
Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan 
déclarons que ce produit est conforme aux dispositions de la directive 
RE 2014/53/UE. Pour télécharger un exemplaire de la Déclaration de 
conformité, conformez-vous aux instructions de la section Déclaration 
de conformité.

Mesures préventives générales
Imprimante, cassette à ruban ou câble USB
• N’utilisez PAS le matériel d’une autre manière ou dans un autre but que ceux 

décrits dans ce guide. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents ou 
endommager le matériel.

• Utilisez des cassettes à ruban  Brother.
• N’insérez PAS d’objets étrangers dans la fente de sortie du ruban, le port 

USB ou le compartiment de la batterie Li-ion, etc.
• Ne laissez PAS le matériel à un endroit exposé à des températures 

extrêmement basses ou élevées, à une humidité élevée ou à la poussière 
comme la lumière directe du soleil, la pluie, près de radiateurs ou d’autres 
appareils dégageant de la chaleur, sur le tableau de bord ou la plage arrière 
de votre véhicule.

• N’essayez PAS d’imprimer si la cassette est vide ; cela endommagerait la 
tête d’impression.

• Ne tirez PAS sur le ruban au cours de l’impression ou de l’alimentation ; cela 
endommagerait le ruban et l’imprimante.

• La longueur de l’étiquette imprimée peut être différente de celle de l’étiquette 
affichée.

• En fonction de l’emplacement, du matériau et des conditions ambiantes, 
l’étiquette peut se décoller ou devenir impossible à décoller, et sa couleur 
peut changer ou se décolorer sur d’autres objets. Avant d’apposer l’étiquette, 
vérifiez les conditions ambiantes et le matériau.

• Lors de l’impression de plusieurs copies d’une étiquette, l’imprimante ne 
détectera pas la fin de la cassette à ruban et continuera à fonctionner.

• Les caractères imprimés peuvent s’afficher différemment que lors de la 
prévisualisation, car l’écran de votre ordinateur ou de votre appareil peut 
avoir une résolution plus élevée que celle de l’imprimante.

• L’impression de texte de petite taille peut ne pas être aussi claire que lors de 
la prévisualisation.

• Les objets imprimés en blanc ou en doré peuvent ne pas toujours s’imprimer 
clairement.

Suivez ces recommandations pour éviter tout risque de dégagement de 
chaleur, de fumée, d’explosion, d’incendie ou de blessure.

Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
• Conservez hors de portée des bébés. En cas d’ingestion, consultez un 

médecin immédiatement.
• Arrêtez d’utiliser la batterie en cas d’anomalies constatées telles que des 

odeurs, de la chaleur, une déformation ou une décoloration.
• Si du liquide provenant de la batterie entre en contact avec les yeux, rincez-

les immédiatement à l’eau propre. Consultez un médecin immédiatement.
Imprimante, câble USB
• Utilisez le câble USB fourni afin d’éviter tout dommage.
• N’utilisez PAS l’appareil pendant un orage.
• Veillez à ne PAS endommager le matériel.
• Ne placez PAS d’objets lourds sur le matériel.
• Ne courbez PAS excessivement le câble.
• Ne démontez PAS ou ne modifiez PAS le matériel.
• Ne faites PAS tomber ou ne faites pas subir de choc au matériel.
• Ne laissez PAS de liquides entrer en contact avec le matériel.
• Si vous remarquez une anomalie telle qu’une odeur, un dégagement de 

chaleur, une décoloration, une déformation pendant l’utilisation ou 
l’entreposage, arrêtez d’utiliser l’imprimante, déconnectez le câble USB et 
retirez la batterie.

Suivez ces directives pour éviter toute blessure éventuelle.

Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
• Si du liquide provenant de la batterie entre en contact avec votre peau ou vos 

vêtements, rincez-les immédiatement avec de l’eau.
Imprimante, câble USB
• Lorsque l’imprimante n’est pas utilisée, conservez-la hors de portée des 

enfants. En outre, n’autorisez PAS les enfants à porter les pièces de 
l’imprimante ou des étiquettes à la bouche. En cas d’ingestion, consultez un 
médecin immédiatement.

• Utilisez la batterie Li-ion dédiée (PA-BT-005).
• Veillez à ne PAS vous coincer les doigts lors de l’ouverture et de la fermeture 

du couvercle de la cassette.
• N’insérez PAS les doigts plus loin que la brosse à l’intérieur de la fente de 

sortie du ruban.
• Ne touchez PAS la tête d’impression.
• Ne touchez PAS ou n’insérez PAS les doigts dans la 

lame du coupe-ruban, sinon vous risquez de vous 
blesser.

Le non-respect des avertissements et 
des instructions est susceptible 
d’entraîner des blessures graves, 
voire mortelles.

Le non-respect des avertissements et des 
instructions peut entraîner des blessures 
mineures ou légères.

AVERTISSEMENT

CAUTIONATTENTION

(Français)

Veuillez lire ce guide, y compris toutes les précautions, avant 
d’utiliser cette imprimante. Après avoir lu ce guide, conservez-
le en lieu sûr.
Pour consulter la FAQ, obtenir des informations sur le dépistage des pannes 
et télécharger des logiciels et manuels, consultez support.brother.com.
Veuillez noter que nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
ou de pertes provoqués par l’utilisation de cette imprimante ou d’étiquettes 
créées avec l’imprimante, par la disparition ou la modification des données en 
cas de défaillance, de réparation, de perte de puissance, ou par une 
réclamation d’un tiers.

Suivez ces recommandations pour éviter tout risque de dégagement de 
chaleur, de fumée, d’explosion ou d’incendie.

Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
• Ne laissez PAS de liquides entrer en contact avec la batterie.
• Ne rechargez PAS, n’utilisez PAS ou ne laissez PAS la batterie dans un 

endroit exposé à des températures élevées (supérieures à 60 °C).
• Utilisez le câble USB fourni pour charger la batterie.
• Utilisez la batterie uniquement dans le but prévu.
• Tenir éloigné de la chaleur et du feu.
• Ne raccordez PAS les bornes + et - avec des objets métalliques tels que du 

fil de fer. Ne portez PAS ou ne stockez PAS avec des objets métalliques.
• Ne jetez PAS, ne tapez PAS ou n’endommagez PAS la batterie de quelque 

façon que ce soit.
• Ne réalisez PAS de soudure entre les connexions et la batterie.
• Ne démontez PAS ou ne modifiez PAS la batterie.
• Ne jetez PAS la batterie avec les déchets ménagers.

Le non-respect des avertissements et des 
instructions entraînera des blessures graves, voire 
mortelles.

DANGER
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Cómo desactivar Bluetooth:
1. Compruebe que la impresora esté encendida.
2. Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de alimentación durante unos 10 

segundos hasta que el LED de alimentación parpadee.
3. Suelte el botón de alimentación 3 segundos después de que comience el 

parpadeo.
4. Pulse el botón de alimentación dos veces para apagar la impresora.
5. Vuelva a encender la impresora.

Cómo activar Bluetooth:
Utilice el mismo procedimiento que arriba.

Bluetooth
Esta impresora es compatible con Bluetooth.
Bandas de frecuencia: 2400-2483,5 MHz.
Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas de frecuencia: 
Menos de 20 dBm (PIRE).

Declaración de conformidad (solo Europa/Turquía)
Nosotros, Brother Industries, Ltd., con domicilio fiscal en
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan, 
declaramos que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de 
todas las directivas y normativas pertinentes aplicadas dentro de la 
Comunidad Europea. La Declaración de conformidad se puede 
descargar desde el sitio Brother support web. Visite support.brother.com.
Seleccione “Europe” > su país > Manuales > el modelo > Declaración 
de conformidad > Descargar.

Declaración de conformidad para la Directiva RE 2014/53/UE 
(solo Europa y Turquía)
(Aplicable a modelos con interfaces de radio)
Nosotros, Brother Industries, Ltd., con domicilio fiscal en
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan, 
declaramos que este producto cumple las disposiciones especificadas 
en la Directiva RE 2014/53/UE. Se puede descargar una copia de la 
Declaración de conformidad siguiendo las instrucciones del apartado 
Declaración de conformidad.

• Utilice la batería de iones de litio específica (PA-BT-005).
• Tenga cuidado de NO pillarse los dedos con la impresora al abrir o cerrar la 

tapa de la casete.
• NO meta los dedos más allá del cepillo que hay dentro de la ranura de salida 

de cinta.
• NO toque el cabezal de impresión.
• NO toque la cuchilla del cortador ni meta los dedos en 

ella; si lo hace, podría lesionarse.

Precauciones generales
Impresora, casete de cinta o cable USB
• NO los utilice en un modo o con un propósito distintos de los descritos en 

esta guía. Si lo hace, podrían producirse accidentes o daños.
• Utilice casetes de cinta  Brother.
• NO coloque objetos extraños en la ranura de salida de cinta, el puerto USB, 

el compartimento de la batería de iones de litio, etc.
• NO los coloque en ubicaciones expuestas a temperaturas extremadamente 

altas o bajas, alta humedad o polvo, como bajo luz solar directa, lluvia, cerca 
de calefactores u otros aparatos calientes, en el salpicadero o la parte trasera 
del coche.

• NO intente imprimir si el casete está vacío, pues se dañaría el cabezal de 
impresión.

• NO tire de la cinta durante la impresión o la alimentación, pues se dañarían 
la cinta y la impresora.

• La longitud de la etiqueta impresa puede ser distinta de la que se muestra.
• Dependiendo de la ubicación, el material y las condiciones ambientales, es 

posible que la etiqueta no pueda despegarse, que el color de la etiqueta 
cambie o que se transfiera a otros objetos. Antes de colocar la etiqueta, 
compruebe las condiciones ambientales y el material.

• Cuando se impriman varias copias de una etiqueta, la impresora no 
detectará el final del casete de cinta y continuará funcionando.

• Los caracteres impresos pueden tener un aspecto distinto al de la vista 
previa, ya que es posible que la pantalla del ordenador o del dispositivo 
tengan una resolución mayor que la de la impresora.

• El texto pequeño impreso puede no aparecer tan claro como se muestra.
• Es posible que los objetos impresos en blanco y oro no se impriman siempre 

claramente.

Siga estas pautas para evitar el riesgo de generación de calor, humo, 
explosión, incendio o lesiones.

Batería recargable de iones de litio
• Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. En caso de ingestión, acuda a un 

médico de inmediato.
• Deje de usarla si observa anomalías como olor, calor, deformidades o 

decoloración.
• Si entra líquido de la batería en los ojos, lávelos inmediatamente con agua 

limpia. Acuda a un médico de inmediato.
Impresora, cable USB
• Utilice el cable USB incluido para evitar cualquier daño.
• NO utilice este producto durante tormentas eléctricas.
• NO dañe el producto.
• NO coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto.
• NO lo doble ni tire de él violentamente.
• NO desmonte ni modifique el producto.
• NO deje caer ni golpee el producto.
• NO permita que el producto entre en contacto con líquidos.
• Si observa anomalías como olor, generación de calor, decoloración o 

deformación mientras utiliza o almacena el producto, deje de usar la 
impresora, desconecte el cable USB y retire la batería.

Siga estas pautas para evitar lesiones.

Batería recargable de iones de litio
• Si el fluido que sale de la batería entra en contacto con la piel o la ropa, 

enjuáguese de inmediato con agua.
Impresora, cable USB
• Cuando la impresora no se utilice, almacénela alejada del alcance de los 

niños. Además, NO permita que los niños se metan en la boca etiquetas o 
piezas de la impresora. En caso de ingestión, acuda a un médico de 
inmediato.

No observar las instrucciones y las 
advertencias podría ocasionar la muerte o 
lesiones graves.

No observar las instrucciones y las advertencias 
podría ocasionar lesiones de leves a moderadas.

WARNINGADVERTENCIA

AVISO

(Español)

Lea esta guía, incluidas todas las precauciones, antes de usar 
esta impresora. Tras leer esta guía, consérvela en un lugar 
seguro.
Si desea consultar las preguntas frecuentes o los consejos de solución de 
problemas, así como descargar software y manuales, visite 
support.brother.com.
Tenga en cuenta que no podemos asumir ninguna responsabilidad por daños 
o pérdidas que surjan con relación al uso de esta impresora o de las etiquetas 
creadas con la impresora, ni por la desaparición o el cambio de datos debido 
a fallos, reparaciones, pérdidas de alimentación o reclamaciones de terceros.

Siga estas pautas para evitar el riesgo de generación de calor, humo, 
explosión o incendio.

Batería recargable de iones de litio
• NO permita que la batería entre en contacto con líquidos.
• NO cargue, use ni deje la batería en ubicaciones con altas temperaturas (por 

encima de 60 °C).
• Utilice el cable USB incluido para la carga.
• Utilice la batería únicamente para los fines previstos.
• Manténgala lejos de calor y fuego.
• NO conecte los terminales + y - con objetos metálicos como alambre. NO la 

transporte ni la almacene junto con objetos metálicos.
• NO tire, golpee ni dañe la batería en modo alguno.
• NO suelde las conexiones a la batería.
• NO desmonte ni modifique la batería.
• NO tire la batería con los residuos domésticos.

No observar las instrucciones y las advertencias 
puede ocasionar la muerte o lesiones graves.PELIGRO

Disattivazione del Bluetooth:
1. Verificare che la stampante sia accesa.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante di alimentazione per circa 10 secondi, finché il 

LED di alimentazione non comincia a lampeggiare.
3. Rilasciare il pulsante di alimentazione entro 3 secondi dopo l'inizio del 

lampeggiamento.
4. Premere due volte il pulsante di alimentazione per spegnere la stampante.
5. Accendere nuovamente la stampante.

Attivazione del Bluetooth:
Utilizzare la stessa procedura descritta in alto.

Bluetooth
Questa stampante supporta Bluetooth.
Bande di frequenza: 2400-2483,5 MHz.
Potenza in radiofrequenza massima trasmessa nella/e banda/e di frequenza: 
meno di 20 dBm (e.i.r.p).

Dichiarazione di conformità (solo Europa/Turchia)
Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali di tutte le 
direttive e dei regolamenti pertinenti applicati all'interno dell'Unione 
Europea. La Dichiarazione di conformità può essere scaricata dal Sito 
web di supporto Brother. Visitare il sito support.brother.com.
Selezionare "Europe" > il proprio paese > Manuali > il proprio modello > 
Dichiarazione di conformità > Download.

Dichiarazione di conformità alla Direttiva RE 2014/53/UE 
(solo per Europa/Turchia)
(Applicabile ai modelli con interfacce radio)
Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
dichiara che il presente prodotto è conforme alle norme della Direttiva 
RE 2014/53/UE. Una copia della Dichiarazione di conformità può 
essere scaricata seguendo le istruzioni fornite nella sezione 
Dichiarazione di conformità.

• Utilizzare la batteria agli ioni di litio dedicata (PA-BT-005).
• Durante l'apertura e la chiusura del coperchio della cassetta, fare attenzione 

a NON incastrare le dita nella stampante.
• NON inserire le dita oltre la spazzola presente all'interno della fessura di uscita 

del nastro.
• NON TOCCARE la testina di stampa.
• NON toccare o inserire le dita nella zona della lama 

della taglierina; in caso contrario si rischiano lesioni.

Precauzioni generali
Stampante, cassetta nastro e cavo USB
• Non utilizzare l'unità in modi o per scopi non previsti in questa guida. Ciò 

potrebbe provocare incidenti o danneggiare l'apparecchio.
• Utilizzare cassette nastro Brother .
• NON inserire oggetti estranei nella fessura di uscita del nastro, nella porta 

USB, nel comparto della batteria agli ioni di litio ecc.
• NON posizionare l'unità in luoghi soggetti a temperature estremamente alte o 

basse, a elevata umidità o a polvere, come ad esempio luoghi esposti alla 
luce diretta del sole, alla pioggia, nei pressi dei radiatori, di altri dispositivi 
caldi, sul cruscotto o nella parte posteriore dell'auto.

• NON tentare di stampare se la cassetta è vuota; così facendo si 
danneggerebbe la testina di stampa.

• NON estrarre il nastro durante la stampa o l'alimentazione; così facendo si 
danneggerebbe il nastro e la stampante.

• La lunghezza dell'etichetta stampata potrebbe differire da quella visualizzata.
• A seconda del luogo, del materiale e delle condizioni ambientali, l'etichetta 

può non staccarsi o diventare irremovibile, il colore dell'etichetta può 
cambiare o essere trasferito su altri oggetti. Prima di applicare l'etichetta, 
controllare le condizioni ambientali e il materiale.

• Quando si stampano più copie di un'etichetta, la stampante non rileva la fine 
della cassetta nastro e continua a stampare.

• I caratteri stampati potrebbero essere diversi da quelli visualizzati in 
anteprima, in quanto lo schermo del dispositivo o quello del computer 
potrebbero avere una risoluzione più alta di quella della stampante.

• Il testo di dimensioni piccole stampato potrebbe non essere chiaro come 
quello visualizzato.

• Gli oggetti stampati in bianco e oro potrebbero non essere stampati in modo 
chiaro.

Per evitare il rischio di surriscaldamenti, fumo, esplosioni, incendi o 
lesioni, attenersi a queste indicazioni.

Batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio
• Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. In caso di ingestione, consultare 

immediatamente un medico.
• Se si notano anomalie quali cattivo odore, surriscaldamento, deformazione o 

scolorimento, interrompere l'uso dell'apparecchio.
• Qualora il liquido della batteria entri in contatto con gli occhi, sciacquarli 

immediatamente con acqua pulita. Consultare immediatamente un medico.
Stampante, cavo USB
• Per evitare danni, utilizzare il cavo USB in dotazione.
• NON utilizzare l'apparecchio durante i temporali.
• NON danneggiare l'apparecchio.
• NON collocare oggetti pesanti sull'apparecchio.
• NON piegare o tirare con forza.
• NON smontare o modificare l'apparecchio.
• Non far cadere a terra e non colpire l'apparecchio.
• EVITARE il contatto tra l'apparecchio e le sostanze liquide.
• Se durante l'uso o la conservazione della stampante si notano anomalie quali 

cattivo odore, surriscaldamento, deformazione o scolorimento, interrompere 
l'uso della stampante, scollegare il cavo USB e rimuovere la batteria.

Per evitare lesioni, attenersi a queste indicazioni.

Batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio
• Se dalla batteria fuoriesce del liquido e questo viene a contatto con pelle o 

indumenti, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua.
Stampante, cavo USB
• Quando la stampante non è in uso, tenerla fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 

Inoltre, EVITARE che i bambini mettano in bocca parti della stampante o 
etichette. In caso di ingestione, consultare immediatamente un medico.

Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni e delle 
avvertenze potrebbe causare decesso o 
lesioni gravi.

Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni e delle 
avvertenze potrebbe causare lesioni lievi o 
moderate.

AVVERTENZA

CAUTIONATTENZIONE

(Italiano)

Prima di usare questa stampante, leggere la presente guida, 
comprese tutte le precauzioni. Dopo averla letta, conservare la 
guida in un luogo sicuro.
Per FAQ e Risoluzione dei problemi e per scaricare software e manuali, 
visitare il sito support.brother.com.
Notare che Brother non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni o perdite 
derivanti dall'uso di questa stampante o delle etichette create con la stessa, né 
per la scomparsa o la modifica di dati a causa di guasti, riparazioni, perdita di 
potenza, né qualsiasi richiesta di risarcimento da parte di terzi.

Per evitare il rischio di surriscaldamenti, fumo, esplosioni o incendi, 
attenersi a queste indicazioni.

Batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio
• NON immergere la batteria in sostanze liquide.
• NON caricare, utilizzare o lasciare la batteria in luoghi soggetti a temperature 

elevate (oltre i 60 °C).
• Caricare la batteria utilizzando il cavo USB in dotazione.
• Utilizzare la batteria solo per gli scopi previsti.
• Tenere lontano la batteria da fonti di calore e fiamme.
• NON collegare i terminali + e - con oggetti metallici, come ad esempio un 

cavo. NON trasportare o conservare la batteria insieme a oggetti metallici.
• NON lanciare, colpire o danneggiare la batteria in alcun modo.
• NON eseguire saldature sulla batteria.
• NON smontare né modificare la batteria.
• NON smaltire la batteria insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni e delle 
avvertenze causerà decesso o lesioni gravi.PERICOLO

Bluetooth uitschakelen:
1. Controleer of de printer aan staat.
2. Houd de aan-/uitknop ongeveer 10 seconden ingedrukt tot het aan-/uitlampje 

begint te knipperen.
3. Laat de aan-/uitknop los binnen drie seconden nadat het knipperen is gestart.
4. Druk tweemaal op de aan-/uitknop om de printer uit te schakelen.
5. Schakel de printer weer In.

Bluetooth inschakelen:
Gebruik dezelfde procedure als hierboven.

Bluetooth
Deze printer ondersteunt Bluetooth.
Frequentieband(en): 2 400-2 483,5 MHz.
Maximum radiofrequent vermogen uitgezonden in de frequentieband(en): 
Minder dan 20 dBm (e.i.r.p).

Conformiteitsverklaring (alleen Europa/Turkije)
Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
verklaren dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten van alle 
relevante richtlijnen en voorschriften van de Europese Gemeenschap. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring kan van het Brother support website worden 
gedownload. Ga naar support.brother.com.
Selecteer "Europe" > uw land > Handleidingen > uw model > 
Conformiteitsverklaring > Downloaden.

Conformiteitsverklaring voor de RE-richtlijn 2014/53/EU 
(alleen voor Europa/Turkije)
(Geldig voor modellen met een radio-interface)
Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
verklaren dat dit product functioneert in overeenstemming met de 
vereisten van de RE-richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Een exemplaar van de 
Conformiteitsverklaring kan worden gedownload door de instructies te 
volgen in het gedeelte Conformiteitsverklaring.

• Gebruik de gespecificeerde li-ionbatterij (PA-BT-005).
• Zorg ervoor dat uw vingers NIET in de printer klem komen te zitten bij het 

openen of sluiten van het deksel van de cassette.
• Steek uw vingers NIET verder dan de borstel in de tape-uitgang.
• Raak de printkop NIET aan.
• Raak het mes NIET met uw vingers aan om letsel te 

voorkomen.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen
Printer, tapecassette of USB-kabel
• Gebruik het apparaat NIET op een andere wijze of voor een ander doel dan 

in deze handleiding is beschreven. Hiervan afwijkend gebruik kan 
ongelukken of schade tot gevolg hebben.

• Gebruik Brother  tapecassettes.
• Steek GEEN vreemde voorwerpen in de tape-uitgang, de USB-poort, het 

batterijvak, e.d.
• Plaats het apparaat NIET in locaties met een zeer hoge of lage temperatuur, 

een hoge luchtvochtigheid, veel stof, in direct zonlicht, in de regen, nabij de 
verwarming of andere hete apparaten of op het dashboard of achterin een 
auto.

• Probeer NIET af te drukken als de cassette leeg is. Hierdoor kan de printkop 
beschadigen.

• Trek NIET aan de tape tijdens het afdrukken of invoeren. Hierdoor kunnen de 
tape en de printer beschadigen.

• De lengte van een afgedrukt label kan afwijken van de weergegeven lengte.
• Afhankelijk van de locatie, het gebruikte materiaal en de 

omgevingsomstandigheden kunnen labels loslaten, vastlopen, verkleuren of 
zich aan andere voorwerpen vasthechten. Controleer de 
omgevingsomstandigheden en het materiaal voordat u de labels aanbrengt.

• Bij het afdrukken van meerdere exemplaren van een label wordt het einde 
van de tapecassette niet door de printer gedetecteerd en wordt het afdrukken 
voortgezet.

• De afgedrukte tekens kunnen er anders uitzien dan op het scherm, omdat het 
scherm van de computer of het apparaat een hogere resolutie hebben dan 
de printer.

• Afgedrukte kleine tekst kan minder scherp zijn dan op het scherm.
• Witte en gouden afdrukken zijn niet altijd scherp.

Houd u aan deze richtlijnen om oververhitting, rookvorming, explosies, 
brand of letsel te voorkomen.

Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
• Houd de batterij uit de buurt van kleine kinderen. Neem bij inslikken direct 

contact op met een arts.
• Gebruik de batterij niet als u afwijkingen constateert, zoals een vreemde 

geur, oververhitting, vervorming of verkleuring.
• Als de vloeistof uit de batterij in contact komt met uw ogen, moet u uw ogen 

direct met schoon water uitspoelen. Neem direct contact op met een arts.
Printer, USB-kabel
• Gebruik de meegeleverde USB-kabel om schade te voorkomen.
• Gebruik het product NIET tijdens onweer.
• Beschadig het product NIET.
• Plaats GEEN zware voorwerpen op het product.
• Trek of buig de kabel NIET met veel kracht.
• Demonteer de kabel NIET en breng geen wijzigingen in de kabel aan.
• Laat het product NIET vallen en stel het niet bloot aan schokken.
• Zorg ervoor dat de kabel NIET in aanraking komt met vloeistof.
• Als u tijdens het gebruik of de opslag afwijkingen constateert, zoals een 

vreemde geur, oververhitting, vervorming of verkleuring, stop dan met het 
gebruik van de printer, koppel de USB-kabel los en verwijder de batterij.

Houd u aan deze richtlijnen om letsel te voorkomen.

Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
• Spoel de huid of uw kleding onmiddellijk met water als er vloeistof van de 

batterij op uw huid of kleding komt.
Printer, USB-kabel
• Als u de printer niet gebruikt, sla deze dan op buiten het bereik van kinderen. 

Laat kinderen GEEN onderdelen van de printer of labels in hun mond 
stoppen. Neem bij inslikken direct contact op met een arts.

Het niet naleven van de instructies 
en waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
overlijden of ernstig letsel.

Het niet naleven van de instructies en 
waarschuwingen kan licht of matig letsel tot 
gevolg hebben.

WAARSCHUWING

VOORZICHTIG

(Nederlands)

Lees deze handleiding, inclusief alle voorzorgsmaatregelen, 
voordat u de printer gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de handleiding 
daarna op een veilige plaats.
Ga naar support.brother.com voor Veelgestelde vragen, Problemen oplossen 
en om software en handleidingen te downloaden. 
Houd er rekening mee dat wij geen verantwoordelijkheid kunnen aanvaarden 
voor schade of verlies die ontstaat als gevolg van het gebruik van deze printer 
of de labels die met deze printer zijn gemaakt, of die het gevolg is van verlies 
van of wijzigingen aan gegevens als gevolg van defecten, reparaties, 
spanningsuitval of claims van derden.

Houd u aan deze richtlijnen om oververhitting, rookvorming, explosies of 
brand te voorkomen.

Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
• Zorg ervoor dat de batterij NIET in aanraking komt met water.
• Gebruik, bewaar en laad de batterij NIET op een locatie met een hoge 

temperatuur (hoger dan 60 °C).
• Gebruik de meegeleverde USB-kabel om de batterij op te laden.
• Gebruik de batterij alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden.
• Houd de batterij uit de buurt van hitte en vuur.
• Verbind de + en - contacten NIET aan met metalen objecten, zoals draden. 

Vervoer of bewaar de batterij NIET samen met metalen objecten.
• Gooi NIET met de batterij en voorkom beschadigingen aan de batterij.
• Breng GEEN soldeerverbindingen aan op de batterij.
• Demonteer de batterij NIET en breng geen wijzigingen in de batterij aan.
• Gooi de batterij NIET weg samen met het huisvuil.

Het niet naleven van de instructies en 
waarschuwingen leidt tot overlijden of ernstig letsel.GEVAAR

Como desativar o Bluetooth:
1. Certifique-se de que a impressora está ligada.
2. Prima sem soltar o botão de energia durante cerca de 10 segundos até que 

o LED de energia pisque.
3. Solte o botão de energia no prazo de 3 segundos após começar a piscar.
4. Prima duas vezes o botão de energia para desligar a impressora.
5. Volte a ligar a impressora.

Como ativar o Bluetooth:
Utilize o mesmo procedimento indicado acima.

Bluetooth
Esta impressora suporta Bluetooth.
Banda(s) de frequência: 2400 a 2483,5 MHz.
Energia máxima de radiofrequência transmitida na(s) banda(s) de frequência: 
inferior a 20 dBm (PIRE, potência isotrópica de radiação equivalente).

Declaração de Conformidade (apenas para a Europa/Turquia)
A Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
declara que este produto está em conformidade com todos os 
requisitos essenciais das diretivas e regulamentos aplicáveis na 
Comunidade Europeia. A Declaração de Conformidade pode ser 
descarregada a partir do Brother support website. Visite 
support.brother.com.
Escolha “Europe” > o seu país > Manuais > o seu modelo > Declaração 
de Conformidade > Transferir.

Declaração de Conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE relativa 
aos equipamentos de rádio 
(apenas para a Europa/Turquia)
(aplicável a modelos com interfaces de rádio)
A Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan 
declara que este produto está em conformidade com as disposições da 
Diretiva 2014/53/UE relativa aos equipamentos de rádio. Pode 
transferir uma cópia da declaração de conformidade ao seguir as 
instruções indicadas na secção Declaração de Conformidade.

• Utilize a bateria dedicada de iões de lítio (PA-BT-005).
• NÃO entale os dedos na impressora ao abrir e fechar a tampa da cassete.
• NÃO introduza os dedos para além da escova no interior da ranhura de saída 

da fita.
• NÃO toque na cabeça de impressão.
• NÃO introduza os dedos nem toque na lâmina de 

corte, dado que poderá ferir-se.

Precauções gerais
Impressora, cassete de fita ou cabo USB
• NÃO utilize de qualquer forma ou para qualquer finalidade que não as 

descritas neste guia. Fazê-lo pode resultar em acidentes ou danos.
• Utilize cassetes de fita Brother .
• NÃO coloque quaisquer objetos estranhos na ranhura de saída da fita, na 

porta USB ou no compartimento da bateria de iões de lítio, etc.
• NÃO coloque em qualquer local exposto a temperaturas demasiado elevadas 

ou baixas, humidade elevada ou poeiras, como sob luz solar direta, à chuva, 
perto de aquecedores ou outros eletrodomésticos geradores de calor, no 
painel de instrumentos ou na parte de trás do seu automóvel.

• NÃO tente imprimir se a cassete estiver vazia, pois tal irá danificar a cabeça 
de impressão.

• NÃO puxe a fita durante a impressão ou alimentação da fita, pois tal irá 
danificar a fita e a impressora.

• O comprimento da etiqueta impressa pode diferir do comprimento da 
etiqueta apresentada.

• Dependendo da localização, do material e das condições ambientais, a 
etiqueta pode descolar-se ou ficar impossível de retirar, a cor da etiqueta 
pode alterar-se ou desbotar para outros objetos. Antes de aplicar a etiqueta, 
verifique as condições ambientais e o material.

• Ao imprimir múltiplas cópias de uma etiqueta, a impressora não detetará o 
fim da cassete de fita e continuará a imprimir.

• Os carateres impressos podem ter um aspeto diferente da pré-visualização, 
dado que o ecrã do seu dispositivo ou computador pode ter uma resolução 
superior à da impressora.

• Texto pequeno impresso pode não ser tão nítido como o visualizado.
• Objetos impressos a branco e dourado podem nem sempre imprimir com 

nitidez.

Siga estas recomendações para evitar o risco de produção de calor, 
fumo, explosão, incêndio ou ferimentos.

Bateria recarregável de iões de lítio
• Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças. Em caso de ingestão, consulte 

imediatamente um médico.
• Interrompa a utilização caso se aperceba de quaisquer anomalias, como 

odor, calor, deformações ou descoloração.
• Se líquido da bateria entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os 

imediatamente com água limpa. Consulte imediatamente um médico.
Impressora, cabo USB
• Utilize o cabo USB fornecido para evitar quaisquer danos.
• NÃO utilize durante uma trovoada.
• NÃO danifique a impressora ou o cabo.
• NÃO coloque objetos pesados sobre a impressora ou o cabo.
• Não dobre nem puxe o cabo à força.
• NÃO desmonte nem modifique a impressora ou o cabo.
• NÃO deixe cair nem embata com a impressora.
• NÃO deixe que a impressora ou o cabo entre em contacto com líquidos.
• Caso se aperceba de anomalias como odor, produção de calor, descoloração 

ou deformação durante a utilização ou o armazenamento, interrompa a 
utilização da impressora, desligue o cabo USB e retire a bateria.

Siga estas recomendações para evitar ferimentos.

Bateria recarregável de iões de lítio
• Se líquido da bateria entrar em contacto com a pele ou a roupa, lave-a 

imediatamente com água.
Impressora, cabo USB
• Quando a impressora não estiver a ser utilizada, guarde-a fora do alcance 

de crianças. Além disso, NÃO deixe que crianças coloquem quaisquer peças 
da impressora ou etiquetas na boca. Em caso de ingestão, consulte 
imediatamente um médico.

A inobservância das instruções e 
advertências pode resultar em morte ou 
ferimentos graves.

A inobservância das instruções e advertências pode 
resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.

ADVERTÊNCIA

AVISO

(Português)

Leia este guia, incluindo todas as precauções, antes de utilizar 
a impressora. Depois de ler este guia, conserve-o num local 
seguro.
Para consultar as perguntas mais frequentes e sugestões de resolução de 
problemas e para transferir software e manuais, visite support.brother.com.
Tenha em atenção que não podemos assumir qualquer responsabilidade por 
danos ou perdas resultantes da utilização desta impressora ou de etiquetas 
criadas com a impressora nem pelo desaparecimento ou perda de dados 
decorrente de avaria, reparação, perda de energia ou reivindicação de um 
terceiro.

Siga estas recomendações para evitar o risco de produção de calor, 
fumo, explosão ou incêndio.

Bateria recarregável de iões de lítio
• NÃO deixe que a bateria entre em contacto com líquidos.
• NÃO a carregue, não a utilize nem a deixe em locais com temperaturas 

elevadas (superiores a 60 °C).
• Utilize o cabo USB fornecido para carregar.
• Utilize-a apenas para o fim a que se destina.
• Mantenha-a afastada do calor e do fogo.
• NÃO ligue os polos “+” e “-” com objetos de metal, como arames. NÃO a 

transporte nem a armazene com objetos de metal.
• NÃO lance a bateria pelo ar nem contra quaisquer superfícies, não embata 

com a mesma nem a sujeite a outro tipo de danos.
• NÃO solde ligações à bateria.
• NÃO desmonte nem modifique a bateria.
• NÃO deite fora a bateria juntamente com os resíduos domésticos.

A inobservância das instruções e advertências 
resultará em morte ou ferimentos graves.PERIGO
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